INTER

OFFICE MEMO

To: HARRISBURG CITY COUNCIL

From: Kirk Petroski, City Clerk
LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL FORM

Date:

LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL FORM/CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

BILL NO. -2020 RESOLUTION NO. _ -2020

THE ABOVE LISTED ITEM WAS WRITTEN AND PREPARED FOR FINAL
INTRODUCTION AT THE HARRISBURG CITY SOLICITOR’ S OFFICE ON:

I z/% 7420

D’epuf( City Sohcrt/ or Date

Requested by Department/Bureau: O 0 CH O

Department/Bureau Contact Person: L- - \,/i((,j,,,,..g / //l 3 \-/;30 ”;'/ v

For Action on or before:

The attached was received in the Office of the City Clerk for introduction on

Received by: Date:




RESOLUTION NO. __ -2020

Moved by:

A Resolution authorizing the City to distribute additional federal money received through
the CARES Act to entities which received subrecipient funding pursuant to the City’s fiscal year
2019 CDBG and ESG awards, and to negotiate and enter into agreements necessary to effectuate
the distribution of such CARES Act funding.

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg receives funding from the Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) in the form of, among other things, Community Development Block
Grants (CDBG) and Emergency Shelter Grants (ESG); and

WHEREAS, the City entered into subrecipient agreements with twelve (12) eligible
organizations to distribute CDBG and ESG funding, and such contracts were ratified by City
Council through Resolution 34 of 2020 which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A”; and

WHEREAS, the City has received additional federal funding through the Department of
Housing and Urban Development as part of the CARES Act; and

WHEREAS, in order to distribute portions of the money received through the CARES Act
the City desires to negotiate and enter into amendments to those agreements to provide additional
funding for those entities to carry out pandemic reliefrelated activities as permitted by the CARES
Act; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Building and Housing Development has not determined
the amount of funds that will be distributed through this mechanism; and

WHEREAS, distributing CARES Act funding in this manner will allow the City to more
efficiently provide funding for programs that qualify as eligible under the CARES Act; and

WHEREAS, prior to the distribution of any funding authorized by this resolution the
Department of Building and Housing Development shall forward a written copy of the agreement
delineating the exact amount of funding awarded to the City, the amount to be disbursed, and the

uses for which such a disbursement is authorized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF HARRISBURG, that the City of Harrisburg is authorized to distribute
additional federal money received through the CARES Act to entities which received subrecipient
funding pursuant to the City’s fiscal year 2019 CDBG and ESG awards, and to negotiate and enter
into agreements necessary to effectuate the distribution of such CARE.S Act funding.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, City Controller, and other appropriate
City officials are authorized and directed to take all steps necessary to further effectuate the
purpose of this Resolution.

I second this rescluiion




EXHIBIT A



RESOLUTION NoO. 34 2020
Moved by: I/WG’ J W

A Reselution ratifying certain CDBG and ESG subrecipient agreernents entered into by the

City of Harisburg in order to diswibute CDBG and ESG fimding to eligible subrecipient

organizations.

WHEREAS, the City of Harrishurg recetves fiunding from the Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) in the form of, among other things, Community Development Block
Grants (CDBG) and Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG); and

WHEREAS, the City conducied a public process to advertise the availability of that
finding and solicit applications from eligible subrecipients in cenformance with HUD regulations;

and

WHEREAS, the City evaluated potential subrecipients and determined to award CDBG
funding to the following subrecipients as follows:

Subrecipient Amount

A Miracle 4 Sure §13,810.00
Center for Employment Opportunities §13,810.00
Communities in Schools $13,810.00
Heinz-Menaker Senior Center $14,000.00
Latino Hispanic American Community Center (LHACC) $13,810.00
Neighborhood Dispute Settlement $13,810.00
Pennsylvania Inmigrant and Refugee Women’s Network 515,810.00
The Salvation Army Harrisburg Capital City Region $25,000.00

WHEREAS, the City evaluated potential subrecipients and determined to award ESG

funding to the following subrecipients as follows:

Subrecipient Amount

Capital Arez Coalition on Homelessness $24,000.00
Christian Churches United of the Tri-County Area $£63,000.00
Shalom House $43,100.00
YWCA Greater Harrisburg $50,600.00

WHEREAS, the form of the contracts between the City and each subrecipient are attached
collectively hereto as “Exhibit A” and a single copy of the exhibits to each CDBG contract are



w—— e

attached hereto as “Exhibit B,” and a single copy of the exhibits to each ESG Contract are attached

hereto as “Exhibit C.”

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF HARRISBURG, that the contracts entered into by and between the City of

Harrisburg and each of the abovementioned subrecipient entities is hereby ratified.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, City Controller, and other appropriate
City officials are authorized and directed to take all steps necessary to further effectuate the

purpose of this Resolution.

I second this resolution ( A ) J H('C{'f?ﬂ (
)

[/l/lcrg A, Jold YEAS
/é"é?mi f (J”n’- Zg/ﬂ&mq/ \M-P :B "
S | —b%’ﬁgg}gg
residant of Cis incil - i

W nei - |5 oneen
Attest [ ADSEN
. S | 4 e .. / 15, WILLIAMS

@Ap/pmued Gy e Yeas o

I retarned to Citv Co

217

Nays £

uncil with obiections

T &5
el b L o]

K




A Miracle 4 Sure

CDBG

Public Services

[+ Gudgetiteny. 1 Calchlitioh
. opter Laaso-
Equipment, Executive Image
Independent
Case Managers (4) contractor stipend
$6,000

Client Sarvices

Bus tickets, PAID's,
work elothing, baste
neads- @ $100 por
¢it. Serving est. 85~

100 clts,

Housing Assistance

Housing neads
unrelated to rent

(Source of funds)
Philanthropic Grants

Stabler Foundation
{rental agsistance)

* Please see far right column for approved CDBG Funding

10,655.00

3,165.00

13,810.00




Communities in
Schools

Approved Budget

Public

CDBG Seatvices

SRy 7

Calculition
$1600fmonth

Location bulldoutr’
renovation, work
stations, furniture

Estimate based on
quote

Technalogy (on-
line Jearning,
printers, and on-
line curriculum

Estimate based on

ntarket price of on-line

educational fools

Staff Salaries-
Program Director

Based on salary max
for position

Staff Salaries-
Qutreach
Coordinator(s)

Baged on salary max
for position

Benefits and
Payroll @ 21%

Estimate based on
market value for
henefits packagos

Job
Trainer/Placement
Coach

Basod on salary max
for position

Staff training and
supplies (incluting
travel for training
at similar ra-
engagemeont
centers)

Estimate based on
market price of
supplies and 2018
training cost at other
RECs

{Source of Funds)
Otheor

Dauphin County
Human Services Dept.

{8ource of Funds)
Other

Dauphin County
Gaming Commisgion

* Please sea far right column for approved GDBG Funding

g

4,605.00

4,605.00

13,810.00 |




Heinz Menaker

AR i a LI R
Refurbishment of [Prior Estimates

wiADA

bathrooms compliance
Repaving of parking Prior Estimated
lot

Facility Security
Upgrades entrance
access control,

Prior Estimates w/ADA

. Cameras and compliance
CDEG Public 1 jahting (Courtyard,
Facility otc.)
lee Cuber with Bin .
(ICEU30SHA) Prior Quote
{Source of Funds) Dauphin County
Other Gaming Grant

* Please see far right column for approved CDBG Funding

10,000.00

4,000.00

14,000.00




LHACC

CDBG

Publie Services

P & A
Revenue: United
Way Cap Region

Approved Budget

Revenue:
Foundation
Caontributions/Gra
naiCorp

CHy of HBG

{CDBG Ballance)

Dauphin County
CDRG

{pending)

Worldorce
Developmeant and
Adult Literacy
Programming for
| Clients

EITC
Gontributions
{LISTO)Y

Individual
ContributionsrUw
Deslgnated

Puerto Rlco Rellef
Dalkon

Foa for Sarvices
{transiation)

Cffice Revenua
and rent income

Interest Income

Events/Fundraisin
{ Gross Rov

Salaries:

Executive Director

Gommuniy Room Pragrams City

CDBG

PR Relief Program Coordinator

PR Relief Program Supporf

Program Speciallst

Cage Management County CDBG

Consumer Specialist

* Please see far right column for approved CDBG Funding

13,810.00

13,510.00




Approved Budget

St s E H wm_w‘. : > A g o] FROGUS]
R 3 % “ 3 LI
Kathleen Frascona, |$20 per hour x 20 hours per
Program Admin week $ 7,330.00
Both Montgomeory,
Intake Coordinator $15 per hour x 10 hours per
week
Operating Cost: $1561.90(general office $ 500.00
Supplies supplias) }
$1242.32 (new office
Equipment furniture associated with
office move)
$301 poer month + $200 for
RentLease Jan 2014 at ols office
Office of HB:
( ¢ $ 3,812.00
$2707 Gen Liability, D&EO
Insurance SWIF Insurance $ -
$450(Brochures,
Neighbothood Puhlic Printing Publications, Business
Dispute CDBG Services Enm_du_ ._.J__w_:w
orksheets/Packet $ 450,00
$3044,53 (buslness phones
Telephone Internet) $ 850.00
Travel $700 staff mileaga
ralmburse
e 560,00 {(Miller, Dixon &
Audit Drake) B 560.00
$14,714 {payrall expenses,
staff
Other development/expenses,
moving expenses, evert
and tralning costs})
(Souree of Funds)
Philanthropic Grants
Corporate
contributions
Private Financin
(Other) -
13,810.00

* Plaase see far right column for approved CDEG Funding




Salvation Army

LT

Lead Ed Facilitator-1

Approved Bulige

t
th.ﬂ.m’r‘. B

_.
18.27 per hour, 16
hours per waek, 34

weeks

Educational Enrichment
Facilltator-1

17.28 per hour, 16
hours per waek, 34
woeks

Educational Enrichment
Asst,

16.86 par howr, 18
hours per week

Educational Enrichment,

26.77 per hour, 16
hours per week, 34

Admin 1 weeks
15.23 per hour, 12
Arts Teacher hours per week, 34

weaoks

Program Asst./Alds{3)

10 per hour, 12 hours §

per week, 34 weeks
Health, Pension, Life,
Fringe Benefits Accident
Food purchased,
Supplles project-based
ChBG Public Services supplies
_ Sports and recreation,
Equipment racks, stc.
Rent/Lease Utilitios
Insurance
" Printing, copies,
Printing postage
Telephone Cell Phone
Travel :
Other-Speclal Programs, $360 per weok, 40
Instructor weeks
Janitorial/Grounds-
Cleaning, $now, Lawn
Gontract Services Support Services-HR,
1T, Program Audit F/R,
Consult
Salvation Army HBG §
(Source of Funds)  Other junrestricted operating
funds

* Please see fur right column for approved CDBG Funding

9,938.00

9,405,00

5,657.00

T

000.00




CACH Capital Area
Coalition on
Homelessness

ESG

ESG

T 1and 172 full time
aff and Benefl  position x
$31.37/hour | $ 12,000.00
ESG request Is :
HMIS softward 50% of total $ 12,000.00
{Source of
Funds)} 27% of HMIS
City of HBG budget
ESG
(Source of
Funds) City
of HBG
{Bource of
Funds) ESG through
Commonwe | Dauphin County
alth of PA
(Source of
Funds)
Other HUD COC HMIS
Feaderal
Grants $ -
{Source of
Funds) _—
Philanthropi Local Foundations |
¢ Grants $ -
Amazon Friends,
(Sours of Network for Good,
Funids)
Highmark Walk
Private for a Healthy
Donations Community
$ -
(Source of HRA
Funds) Contributions 12 |
Other months $ -
3 24,000.00

* Please see far right column for approved CDBG Funding




Buipung 5900 pascsdde 1o} unoo W5y JBy sas aseald .

000009 $ 8
- $ K dvH Auno
uydneg-rauao
SuoleUOQ TIBALLS
sjuesy sidesyueyiyd
vd '
1o wwoy {spundg
J0 s20In0g)
“asig
Jpny
eouBInSU|
Hpny g (jcdhed
JBUCISSHON
syuoLl Jaidoyssalddng
ZL/yuow 0% LTI
Sujuowt auJtajuysioydsie
Zyhpuou ggg [7 R IEHOCRISL
sijuow
sasuadx adou
ZLAIuoW 0o$ 3 Redoid
) ; SHtiow senimN
ZLAppuout gsz$ o
00°000°rZ $ sUuUoW ¢ X 0083 SoUR)SISSY
X sployosnoy §¢ | [ejusy HUY /dH
60009’ $ supuow ¢ x 008$ &:?j::?igw
X spioyssnoy g¢ [e;oueuu H¥Y
000042 $ 0002 X 94 5°) Sjyauag
ULV sauefe
3 isaueeg yerg
00°008'g $ © (reomysaug'se) || e
31451 d HY¥/dH
00°000°c $ DO0S X 314521 sjiyeusg
00°005°L} $ :solEfRg
ol . Juawesbieuspy
@ (reamig ') asen
14 5L Bujussiog Jaysysg
: onEmaEY.

o83

083

Kunoo-u)
pajjup sayainys
uepspgo




Buipund 9590 pescidde Joj tuinjeo B Jej 038 ases|d ,

e m
jyoBpng

g6l 'crs
00°0% SUONEUSE PUIN-u]
SUONEUOD] 31BAkd
suopnquued
sescdion
Shue
Judospue)iyg
SIUBID
{e1epad 210
B4 JO Wwon
spung jo enInog
Spun< Jo o8/ jejol
00°000'Z8 "LLITY
Zixyiuowjpogls | Justwasejdasyuiew
asnoj
{Ipne [IngooozLs Hpny
0600574 juswdojerag
ouers gusibujurel)
. 4
00°008'z$ T T —— sroud
Buo] ‘Ejep) OWiPYS uaeleL
{a32 “speueew
Buuren) yuowyjese Bupuud
00"000'¥% {Bp1g ‘oM
‘0%0) WuowyssL L souensul
{ooro0s’ts ‘owSZiE
asuBUSIHRN yuamgiinkg
nejusy
00°000°0% (Jay3o0 ‘Bujuespo
‘+aded ‘pooj} sayddng
yuew jod gosz
GOn06'ZE SERDIOHIRANNG
JecURInSU] YHBoH Siioueg
00°002°c$ {9} syslieloads
L4 001D JuizLS JUSID/YIe0D
$5829N¢ 2317
p'o0z'cs . IB asnopjlsecs
314 5 B aygis £8020NS 2417
00°80Z°cs . (2) upupyae0
3L 6 B ausig ssaaong ey
00'608°c$ sifervadg
314 0L @ suygrg | ey ug/yIROD
$5020NS 317
Jabeueyy
00'008°c$ 314 §8 ypzs ScUyolcecs
ST g
or008'c ald 0°F @ Jujoz$ rebeuey
SSEJ/Yor0D 9 IS
314 07 @ aqjogs | 1032841 2ANNSeXT

pAo.lddv

983

os3

93N0OH Woeys




YWCA Greater
HBG

ESG

ESG

17,000.00

13,500.00

7,200.00

r"He \ A" X 4
Salaries: Shelter Case | $34,000 x 100%
Manager FTE
L 27,000 x 100%
Residential Rep FTE
Benefits: Health $600/mo. x 12
Insurance months x 2 FTE
Retirement $61,000 x 7.5%
Long Term Disability 61,000 x .13%

2,290.00

Workers Compensation

61,000 x 1.7%

40,00

Unemployment

61,000x 1.3%

520.00

400.00

2,340.00

4,200.00

600.00

1,010.00

800.00

Compensation
FICA 61,000 x 7.65%
Supplies 700/month x 12
PP months
Telephonefinternet | |00/month x 12
months
1,004/month x 12
Ocsupancy monthg
Equipment 150/month x 12
months
Admin 1250/month x 12
months
Dauphin County
Amo:..nhﬂﬂﬂﬂzanmv & United Way
ESFP

* Please see far right column for approved CDBG Funding

50,000.00




